

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 21-0723

JACQUELINE SUE UHLER,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

THE GRAHAM GROUP, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL145890
HON. SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

Jason D. Walke, Esq. AT0008236
WALKE LAW, LLC
1441 29th Street, Suite 310
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 421-4026
Facsimile: (515) 216-2261
E-mail: jwalke@walkelaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
I. SUMMARY.....	11
II. FACTS ABOUT MS. UHLER.....	13
III. FACTS ABOUT GRAHAM AND THE BUILDING..	15
IV. FACTS ABOUT THE DAY IN QUESTION AND GRAHAM’S USE OF DRAYNAMITE IN THE BUILDING THAT DAY.....	16
V. FACTS ABOUT DRAYNAMITE AND ITS CAUSATIVE ROLE IN MS. UHLER’S INJURIES...	19
VI. FACTS PROVING GRAHAM HAS ADMITTED IT WAS THE USE OF DRAYNAMITE THAT CAUSED THERE TO BE INJURY CAUSING FUMES IN THE BUILDING ON THE DAY IN QUESTION.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	27

II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
III.	THE EVIDENCE, WHEN VIEWED IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO MS. UHLER AND RESOLVING ALL INFERENCE IN HER FAVOR, IS SUFFICIENT TO GENERATE A JURY QUESTION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT HER INJURIES WERE CAUSED BY EXPOSURE TO FUMES THAT RESULTED FROM GRAHAM’S USE OF DRAYNAMITE IN THE BUILDING ON THE DAY IN QUESTION.....	29
IV.	PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR WAS FAILING TO REALIZE THAT THE FACTS OF THIS CASE ARE UNDENIABLY DIFFERENT THAN THE <u>RANES</u> CASE.....	40
V.	PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR WAS SIMPLY IGNORING THE <u>BLOOMQUIST</u> CASE AND THE SUPPORT IT PROVIDES FOR THE CONCLUSION THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO GENERATE A JURY QUESTION ON THE ISSUE OF CAUSATION.....	42
VI.	PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR WAS ITS FAILURE TO FACTOR INTO ITS ANALYSIS THE DIRECT ADMISSION, BY GRAHAM, THAT DRAYNAMITE FUMES INJURED MS. UHLER AND OTHERS	44
VII.	PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR WAS ITS FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE LOGICAL CONCLUSION THAT, BY MANIPULATING THE “RECIRCULATION” OF AIR IN THE BUILDING ON THE DAY IN QUESTION, GRAHAM FORCED FUMES FROM DRAYNAMITE INTO PARTS OF THE BUILDING THEY MIGHT NOT OTHERWISE HAVE REACHED.....	45

VIII. PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR WAS ITS FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE LOGICAL INFERENCE THAT, BECAUSE MS. UHLER WAS “MORE SUSCEPTIBLE” TO INJURY FROM EXPOSURE TO DRAYNAMITE, SHE MIGHT HAVE BEEN MORE LIKELY TO BE INJURED BY FUMES FROM DRAYNAMITE.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banwart v. 50th St. Sports, L.L.C., 910 N.W.2d 540, 548–49 (Iowa 2018)..... 46

Becker v. D & E Distrib., 247 N.W.2d 727, 730 (Iowa 1976)..... 32

Benson v. 13 Assocs., L.L.C., 2015 WL 582053, (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)..... 39

Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist., 549 N.W.2d 295, 300 (Iowa 1996)..... 30

Bloomquist vs. Wapello County, 500 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1993).....42, 43, 44

Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc., 697 N.W.2d 836, 841 (Iowa 2005)..... 31

Garr v. City of Ottumwa, 846 N.W.2d 865, 869-70 (Iowa 2014)..... 29

Johnson v. Junkmann, 395 N.W.2d 862, 865 (Iowa 1986)..... 33

Knapp v. Simmons, 345 N.W.2d 118, 121 (Iowa 1984)..... 28

Larson v. Johnson, 253 Iowa 1232, 1234, 115 N.W.2d 849, 850 (1962)..... 31

Morris v. Legends Fieldhouse Bar & Grill, 958 N.W.2d 817, 821 Iowa 2021)as amended (May 5, 2021)..... 28

Oak Leaf Country Club v. Wilson, 257 N.W.2d 739, 746–47 (Iowa 1977)..... 37

Peak v. Adams, 799 N.W.2d 535, 542–43 (Iowa 2011)..... 46

Randol v. Roe Enterprises, Inc., 524 N.W.2d 414, 417 (Iowa 1994)..... 40

Ranes v. Adams Lab’ys, Inc., 778 N.W.2d 677, 682-85 (Iowa 2010)..... 40, 41, 42

<u>Rauch v. Des Moines Elec. Co.</u> , 206 Iowa 309, 218 N.W. 340, 342 (1928).....	29
<u>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 510 N.W.2d 854, 858 (Iowa 1994) 496 N.W.2d at 254 (citations omitted).....	42
<u>Thompson v. Kaczinski</u> , 774 N.W.2d 829, 836 (Iowa 2009).....	28, 39
<u>Walls v. Jacob N. Printing</u> , 618 N.W.2d 282, 285 (Iowa 2000).....	29
<u>Whetstine v. Moravec</u> , 228 Iowa 352, 291 N.W. 425, 430 (1940).....	31
<u>Wiedmeyer v. Equitable Life Assurance</u> , 644 N.W.2d 31, 32 (Iowa 2002).....	28
